amended  by repealing  the existing  penalty  language  in its entirety  and replacing  it with

the following:

§140-24.  UnauthorizedDumping-Penalties.  Anypersonwho

violates  the provisions  of  this  section  shall  be liable  for  the following  fines:

(1)  First  offeiise:  Ten  Thousand  Dollars  ($10,000):

(2)  Second  offense:

($15,000):

Fifteen  Thousand  Dollars

(3)  Third  and  each  subsequent  offense:  Twenty

Thousand  Dollars  ($20,000).

In addition,  every  owner  of  a dump  truck  or  other  vehicle  shall  be liable  for  a fine

of  not less than One Thousand  Five  Hundred  Dollars  ($1,500')  nor  more  than Ten

Thousand  Dollars  ($10,000)  for  each offense  of  unlawful  dumpitg  described  in this

section 6140-24 by any person  using  or operating such vehicle in the business of  such

owner  or otherwise,  with  the permission,  express  or implied,  of  such  owner.

[...]

Subsection  A,  B, or C of  this  section  shall be subiect to the following  fines:
ff

(l  ) First  offense:  Two  hundred  fiafty dollars ($250.00);

(2)  Second  offense:  One  thousand  dollars ($1,000.00);

(3)  Third  and each subsequent  offense: Two thousand five
hundred  dollars  ($2,500.00).

Section  4.  Severability.  If  any  clause,  sentence,  paragraph,  section,  or  part  of

this  ordinance  shall  be adjudged  by a court  of  competent  jurisdiction  to be invalid,  such

judgment  shall  not  affect,  impair,  or invalidate  the remainder  thereof,  but  shall  be

[...]

confirmed  Jeannette  Garcia  as the next  highest  responsible  bidder  who  was  found  to be

in full  compliance  with  the bidding  process;  and

Whereas,  the Real  Estate  Committee  has recommended  that  the City  convey  the

Property  to Jeannette  Garcia  for  the total  purchase  price  of  $250,000.00  (Two  Hundred

Fifty  Thousand  Dollars);  and

Whereas,  the City  Council  finds  that  the sale of  the Property  under  the terms

recommended  is in the best  interests  of  the City  of  Mount  Vernon;

NOW,  THEREFORE,  BE  IT  ORDAINED  BY  THE  CITY  COUNCIL  OF

THE  CITY  OF  MOUNT  VERNON  AS  FOLLOWS:

[...]

authorizes  the sale and conveyance  of  the City-owned  real  property  located  at 328 South

1st Avenue,  Mount  Vernon,  New  York,  identified  as Parcel  ID: 169.31.3120.01,  to

Jeannette  Garcia.

Section  2.  Purchase  Price.  The  authorized  sale shall  be for  a total  purchase

price  of  $250,000.00  (Two  Hundred  Fifty  Thousand  Dollars),  payable  in  accordance  with
the terms  and conditions  approved  by the City.

Section  3.  Authorization  to Execute  Documents.  The Mayor  is hereby

authorized  and directed  to execute  any and all deeds,  contracts,  closing  documents,  and